
Clinton Board of Education Special Meeting
Monday, March 23, 2026 6:30 PM
Administration and Technology Center
1720 Opal Ave
Clinton, Oklahoma 73601

 
 
 

1. Call to order and roll call. 
2. Board consideration and vote on the 2024-2025 school audit completed and presented 

by James Kuykendall of Britton, Kuykendall & Miller, CPA’s.
3. Board consideration and possible vote to continue the contract with Britton, 

Kuykendall and Miller, CPA's to provide the annual audit for the school year ending 
June 30, 2026. (In accordance with 70 O.S. 1994, P.L. 22-104, and the Single Audit 
Act of 1984, P.L. 98-502) The audit will be a financial audit.

4. Consent Agenda.
All items will be addressed in one vote, unless a member of the board would like to 
remove an item for separate discussion and vote.
a.  Approval of the minutes of the December 8, 2025 regular meeting.

b. Approval of general fund encumbrances $665- #703 totaling $16,583.75.
c. Approval of building fund encumbrances #19- #22 totaling $38, 468.72.
d. Approval of child nutrition encumbrances #28- #31 totaling $ 95,447.53.
e. Approval of financial reports and activity fund reports for December, 2025.
f. Approval of January payroll.
g. Approval of capacity numbers for each grade level as required by the Oklahoma 
Student Transfer Law.
h. Approval of the hiring of Trevor Powers as an assistant athletic director and 
head high school football coach.
i. Approval of the hiring of Kelsey Barber as a student computer technician.
j. Approval of the hiring of Austin Long as a lay coach for boys’ and girls’ 
wrestling.
k. Approval of hiring of Mary Barber and Kristian White as workers for REDS 
365 after school program.
l. Approval of hiring of Kaylie Doyle as a JAG teacher on a temporary contract 
for the remainder of the 2025-2026 school year.
m. Approval of modifications to board policies GK – Use of School Facilities, 
GK-R Use of School Property Regulation, and Policy GK-E1 Request for Use of 
School Property, Rental Fee Form.
n. Approval of a fundraiser for CMS Art.
o. Approval of Superintendent’s Contract modifications.
p. Approval of general fund encumbrances #704 - #754 totaling $202,142.28.
q. Approval of building fund encumbrances # 23 - #25 totaling $14,998.72.
r. Approval of child nutrition fund encumbrances # 32-36 totaling $25,469.77
s. Approval of bond fund encumbrances #32 - #39 totaling $10,800.00
t. Approval of the February payroll.
u. Approval of employment of Melissa Knabe, Assistant Superintendent Michelle 



Sorter, High School Principal Gene Ray, Middle School and Washington 
Principal April Miner, Southwest Principal Natasha Jefferson, Nance Principal JG 
Stratton, Technology Director Janelle Shepherd, Special Services Director Jeff 
King, Transportation Director Mark Goucher, Maintenance Director and Nancy 
Murray, Curriculum Director.
v. Approval of hiring Garett Harland as a certified teacher and assistant football 
coach on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year.
w. Approval of hiring of Skylar Watson as a certified teacher and assistant 
football coach on a temporary contract for the 20267-2027 school year.
x. Approval of hiring RJ Powell as an adjunct PE teacher and an assistant football 
coach on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year.
y. Approval of hiring Trevor Powers as a certified teacher on a temporary contract 
effective 3/23/2026 for the remainder of the 2025-2026 school year.
z. Approval of appointment of Luzella Williams to vacant school board seat #3.
aa. Approval of the minutes of the February 9, 2026 meeting and the February 26, 
2026 special meeting.
ab. Approval of general fund encumbrances #796-846 totaling $61,673.11.
ac. Approval of bond fund 32 encumbrance #10 totaling $350.00.
ad. Approval of child nutrition fund encumbrances #37-45 totaling $212,443.80.
ae. Approval of financial reports and activity fund reports for the month of 
February. 
af. Approval to pay March payrolls according to contracts.

5. Principals Reports
6. Superintendent's Report 

• T-1 Discussion
• CPS Virtual School
• PLC Conference Dates
• Strategic Planning Discussion 

7. Discussion and possible action to re-employ certified teachers on a regular contract as 
listed for the 2026-2027 school year. (See Attachment A) 

8. Discussion and possible action on the 2026-2027 Board of Education appointments. 
(See Attachment B)

9. Board discussion and possible action to hire Jessica Bare as a 6th grade non-certified 
adjunct science teacher at Clinton Middle School.

10. Board discussion and possible action to approve the 2026-2027 Academic Calendar.
11. Board discussion and possible action to approve fundraiser for the Native American 

Club.
12. Adjourn.

________________________________________
Donna Warnick, Minutes Clerk

If you need any special assistance to enter the premises or if you need any special consideration 
for any portion of this meeting, please call 323-1800 at least 10 hours prior to the start of the 
meeting.



This agenda was posted on the West side of the front door of the Administration and Technology 
Center on Friday,   4:00 p.m. 







































03/04/2026 11:52:20 AM CLINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Page 1 of 2

Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 2/1/2026 - 2/28/2026

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

000 NONCATEGORICAL FUNDS $4,348.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,348.65 $0.00 $4,348.65

801 CHS ATHLETICS $52,126.89 $19,446.00 $0.00 $5,832.56 $65,740.33 $19,576.49 $46,163.84

802 CMS ATHLETICS $12,599.66 $1,420.00 $0.00 $755.82 $13,263.84 $3,786.06 $9,477.78

803 CMS BAND $13,913.66 $0.00 $0.00 $245.92 $13,667.74 $0.00 $13,667.74

806 CMS NEWSPAPER/ANNUAL $2,630.97 $62.76 $0.00 $0.00 $2,693.73 $231.20 $2,462.53

809 CMS VOCAL MUSIC $1,527.08 $150.00 $0.00 $898.33 $778.75 $36.76 $741.99

811 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION $1,006.75 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,066.75 $200.00 $866.75

813 CMS ART $0.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.24 $0.00 $0.24

842 CHS YEARBOOK $1,673.92 $0.00 $0.00 $191.39 $1,482.53 $500.01 $982.52

843 CHS ART $30.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.53 $0.00 $30.53

845 CHS BAND $36,540.25 $15,937.05 $0.00 $22,395.00 $30,082.30 $17,369.00 $12,713.30

849 CHS DECA (BROADCAST) $1,403.63 $0.00 $0.00 $677.99 $725.64 $250.00 $475.64

852 CHS FFA $13,412.64 $1,280.00 $0.00 $2,580.06 $12,112.58 $1,709.14 $10,403.44

853 CHS FCCLA $6,319.64 $617.38 $0.00 $1,728.36 $5,208.66 $832.85 $4,375.81

857 CHS LEGAL TEAM $3,287.92 $700.00 $0.00 $1,447.49 $2,540.43 $500.00 $2,040.43

858 CHS NEWSPAPER $9.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.80 $0.00 $9.80

864 CHS VOCAL MUSIC $13,792.27 $3,880.00 $0.00 $2,832.42 $14,839.85 $1,102.84 $13,737.01

901 CHILD NUTRITION ACCT $0.00 $640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $640.00 $0.00 $640.00

902 CPSF GRANTS $15,811.71 $14,955.00 $0.00 $6,064.47 $24,702.24 $16,090.81 $8,611.43

903 INTEREST $41,612.03 $1,645.95 $0.00 $132.89 $43,125.09 $6,130.93 $36,994.16

906 PETTY CASH $166.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166.72 $166.72 $0.00

907 SPECIAL OLYMPICS $133.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $133.46 $0.00 $133.46

908 GIFTS & REWARDS $47,848.71 $49.27 $0.00 $3,711.18 $44,186.80 $9,745.72 $34,441.08

909 INDIAN EDUCATION/NATIVE AMERICAN
CLUB

$3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50

911 NANCE ELEMENTARY $37,497.01 $1,831.50 $0.00 $1,583.16 $37,745.35 $4,479.32 $33,266.03

912 NANCE TEACHER FUND $1,492.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,492.73 $1,177.52 $315.21

913 WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY $8,018.97 $1,442.55 $0.00 $307.60 $9,153.92 $5,131.82 $4,022.10

914 WES TEACHER FUND $1,078.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,078.92 $0.00 $1,078.92

916 SOUTHWEST ELEMENTARY $16,861.33 $459.00 $0.00 $2,414.54 $14,905.79 $10,514.59 $4,391.20

917 CMS ACADEMICS $1,003.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,003.98 $85.00 $918.98

918 SOUTHWEST TEACHER FUND $582.32 $25.00 $0.00 $110.99 $496.33 $100.00 $396.33

921 CMS TEACHER FUND $736.90 $20.00 $0.00 $50.00 $706.90 $60.00 $646.90

922 CMS GENERAL ACTIVITY $5,756.00 $1,348.50 $0.00 $1,221.80 $5,882.70 $2,591.06 $3,291.64

926 CMS STUDENT COUNCIL $1,412.54 $153.65 $0.00 $0.00 $1,566.19 $125.00 $1,441.19

930 CMS FOOD BANK $5,617.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,617.94 $231.94 $5,386.00

931 CMS CHEERLEADERS $10,843.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,843.34 $0.00 $10,843.34

934 CLINTON SCHOOLS ARCHERY $2,788.06 $6,428.00 $0.00 $3,965.98 $5,250.08 $3,247.07 $2,003.01

935 GENERAL FUND REFUND ACCT $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00

938 TINY TORNADOES DAYCARE $56,060.40 $8,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64,160.40 $0.00 $64,160.40

939 HOLIDAY FEED ACCT $4,683.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,683.91 $951.10 $3,732.81

940 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY $2,719.14 $0.00 $0.00 $74.94 $2,644.20 $385.00 $2,259.20

941 LITERARY CLUB $740.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $740.70 $0.00 $740.70

946 CHS COMMONS $2,912.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,912.10 $0.00 $2,912.10

947 CHS GENERAL ACTIVITY $12,389.12 $2,262.79 $0.00 $1,063.46 $13,588.45 $9,492.46 $4,095.99

948 CHS TEACHER FUND $789.78 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 $714.78 $76.30 $638.48

950 CHS POM $9,218.47 $0.00 $0.00 $4,135.35 $5,083.12 $3,025.14 $2,057.98

951 CHS WEIGHT ROOM $16.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.70 $0.00 $16.70

952 D.A.R.E. $5.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.94 $0.00 $5.94

954 CHS FOOD PANTRY $722.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $722.84 $0.00 $722.84

956 CHS SCIENCE CLUB $5,233.13 $0.00 $0.00 $423.50 $4,809.63 $3,240.08 $1,569.55

957 CHS DRAMA CLUB $190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190.00 $163.35 $26.65

959 CHS CHEERLEADERS $4,002.42 $0.00 $0.00 $240.25 $3,762.17 $218.01 $3,544.16

961 CHS CRAFTING CLUB $220.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220.00 $0.00 $220.00

963 CHS STUDENT COUNCIL $4,281.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,281.89 $100.00 $4,181.89

965 CHS BPA $702.29 $620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,322.29 $1,174.00 $148.29

966 KEY CLUB $1,936.91 $0.00 $0.00 $27.20 $1,909.71 $637.98 $1,271.73

967 CMS WHIRLWIND BOOSTER CLUB $5,850.17 $0.00 $0.00 $556.65 $5,293.52 $67.50 $5,226.02
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 2/1/2026 - 2/28/2026

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

969 CLINTON WRESTLING BOOSTER CLUB $34,337.34 $14,529.05 $0.00 $8,918.76 $39,947.63 $9,994.97 $29,952.66

970 CHS FOOTBALL BOOSTER CLUB $66,083.56 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,383.56 $1,535.00 $64,848.56

971 CHS BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB $17,020.11 $6,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,920.11 $18,316.00 $5,604.11

972 CHS BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB $40,137.32 $1,200.00 $0.00 $8,162.59 $33,174.73 $18,052.80 $15,121.93

973 CHS SOFTBALL BOOSTER CLUB $11,925.57 $0.00 $0.00 $1,451.00 $10,474.57 $0.00 $10,474.57

974 CHS VOLLEYBALL BOOSTER CLUB $11,383.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,383.03 $0.00 $11,383.03

975 CHS SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB $35,004.93 $8,842.00 $0.00 $240.00 $43,606.93 $19,689.09 $23,917.84

976 CLINTON BAND BOOSTER CLUB $15,197.74 $3,623.66 $0.00 $163.09 $18,658.31 $507.32 $18,150.99

977 CHS TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB $2,235.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,235.60 $0.00 $2,235.60

978 CHS TRACK BOOSTER CLUB $11,934.89 $5,088.00 $0.00 $7,356.07 $9,666.82 $5,608.73 $4,058.09

979 CHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB $15,736.96 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,756.96 $530.00 $15,226.96

980 CHS BASEBALL BOOSTER TRIP $814.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $814.94 $0.00 $814.94

984 CLASS OF 2026/SENIOR $2,180.18 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,380.18 $0.00 $2,380.18

987 CMS GIRLS BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB $7,853.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,853.54 $2,700.00 $5,153.54

988 ELEM. YEARBOOK ACCT $1,275.04 $665.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,940.04 $0.00 $1,940.04

989 CHS SLOW PITCH SOFTBALL $323.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $323.19 $0.00 $323.19

990 CLINTON E-SPORTS $866.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $866.58 $200.00 $666.58

991 CPS MEMORIAL FUND $875.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $875.70 $0.00 $875.70

992 CLINTON CLASS OF 2028 BOOSTER CLUB $1,937.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,937.25 $0.00 $1,937.25

993 CLINTON CLASS OF 2030 BOOSTER CLUB $2,466.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,466.00 $0.00 $2,466.00

994 CLINTON CLASS OF 2031 BOOSTER CLUB $1,604.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,604.50 $0.00 $1,604.50

995 CLINTON CLASS OF 2023 BOOSTER CLUB $1,813.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,813.83 $0.00 $1,813.83

996 CLINTON CLASS OF 2026 BOOSTER CLUB $5,970.65 $2,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,020.65 $0.00 $8,020.65

997 CLINTON CLASS OF 2027 BOOSTER CLUB $2,536.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,536.00 $0.00 $2,536.00

998 CLINTON CLASS OF 2029 BOOSTER CLUB $1,215.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,215.50 $0.00 $1,215.50

Total $769,311.53 $126,952.11 $0.00 $92,035.81 $804,227.83 $202,636.68 $601,591.15



CLINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT

CASH BALANCES BY FUND
AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2026

FUND 11 FUND 11 GENERAL FUND REVENUE COLLECTED THIS MONTH
CASH BALANCE $5,431,914.01 TOTAL REVENUE $1,948,801.49 LOCAL $355,300.83
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$781,769.38 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$1,721,495.66 INTERMEDIATE $94,422.76
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS 25PAYMENTS '25 -$7,242.87 STATE $1,258,114.41
TOTAL $4,642,901.76 TOTAL $227,305.83 FEDERAL $240,963.49

NON-REVENUE $0.00
FUND 21 FUND 21 TOTAL $1,948,801.49
CASH BALANCE $2,328,914.17 TOTAL REVENUE $391,998.09
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$272,173.80 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$288,609.27 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES THIS MONTH

100 - SALARIES $1,050,375.16
TOTAL $2,056,740.37 TOTAL $103,388.82 200 - BENEFITS $340,860.69

FUND 22 FUND 22
CASH BALANCE $523,840.38 TOTAL REVENUE $308,743.72
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$37,542.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$162,067.32
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS '25 -$695.00
TOTAL $485,603.38 TOTAL $146,676.40

300 - CONTRACTED SER. $21,614.95
FUND 31 FUND 31 400 - PROPERTY SER. $8,116.62
CASH BALANCE $126,407.40 TOTAL REVENUE $259.28 500 - OTHER SERVICES $48,720.86
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0.00 600 - SUPPLIES $239,698.92

700 - PROPERTY $0.00
TOTAL $126,407.40 TOTAL $259.28 800 - OTHER OBJECTS $12,108.46

900 - NON-EXPENDITURES $0.00
FUND 32 FUND 32 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,721,495.66
CASH BALANCE $994,482.64 TOTAL REVENUE $2,040.36
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0.00

TOTAL $994,482.64 TOTAL $2,040.36
BANK ACCOUNT BALANCE RECONCILIATION

FUND 41 FUND 41 OKLAHOMA BANK AND TRUST $11,896,949.79
CASH BALANCE $2,491,393.18 TOTAL REVENUE $299,402.25
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0.00

TOTAL BANK BALANCE $11,896,949.79
TOTAL $2,491,393.18 TOTAL $299,402.25 LESS: TOTAL OUTSTANDING CHECKS -$1,099,423.05

LESS: PRIOR YR OUTSTANDING CKS -$7,937.87
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $10,311,925.35 TOTAL ALL FUNDS $632,396.54 TOTAL CASH ALL FUNDS $10,789,588.87



CLINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY26 MONTHLY FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT - FEBRUARY 2026

CASH - ALL FUNDS
OKLAHOMA BANK AND TRUST COMPANY $11,896,949.79
TOTAL CASH IN BANK $11,896,949.79
LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$1,099,423.05
LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS FROM 2025 -$7,937.87

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $10,789,588.87

GF REVENUE GF EXPENDITURES
LOCAL $355,300.83 100-SALARIES $1,050,375.16
INTERMEDIATE $94,422.76 200-FRINGE BENEFITS $340,860.69
STATE $1,258,114.41 300-CONTRACTUAL $21,614.95
FEDERAL $240,963.49 400-PROPERTY SERVICES $8,116.62
TOTAL REVENUE $1,948,801.49 500-TRAVEL/OTHER $48,720.86

600-SUPPLIES $239,698.92
800-OTHER OBJECTS $12,108.46
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,721,495.66

GENERAL FUND #11 BUILDING FUND #21
TOTAL CASH BALANCE $5,431,914.01 TOTAL CASH BALANCE $2,328,914.17
LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$781,769.38 LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -$272,173.80
LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS 2025S 2025 -$7,242.87 $0.00
TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $4,642,901.76 TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $2,056,740.37

  CHILD NUTR. FUND #22 BOND FUND #31
TOTAL CASH BALANCE       $523,840.38 TOTAL CASH BALANCE $126,407.40
LESS OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS -37,542.00 LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00
LESS OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS 2025 -$695.00

$485,603.38 TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $126,407.40

BOND FUND #32 SINKING FUND #41
TOTAL CASH BALANCE $994,482.64 TOTAL CASH BALANCE $2,491,393.18
LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00 LESS: OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS $0.00
TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $994,482.64 TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $2,491,393.18
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FY26 REVENUE VS. EXPENDITURES

REVENUE
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JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
REVENUE $4,611,464.91 $1,786,092.05 $1,287,520.37 $1,374,016.55 $1,571,257.60 $2,052,331.99
EXPENSES $1,477,851.73 $2,093,055.04 $1,623,120.98 $1,689,900.64 $2,150,676.75 $1,606,444.51
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JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
$3,936,457.33 $2,951,245.19
$1,608,467.91 $2,172,172.25
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Receipt Register

Options: Fund: Governmental Funds, Show Detail: Yes, Date Range: 2/1/2026 - 2/28/2026, Account: All, Status: All

Receipt No Date Received From Amount Status

Year Fund Acct Type Acct No Prj Prg Unit Amount

122 2/3/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $3,245.26 Posted

2026 11 AR 4480 596 000 050 $3,245.26

2026 11 Total $3,245.26

123 2/6/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $133,823.10 Posted

2026 22 AR 4720 764 700 050 $49,674.24

2026 22 AR 4710 763 700 050 $84,148.86

2026 22 Total $133,823.10

124 2/9/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $5,000.00 Posted

2026 11 AR 3412 312 000 050 $5,000.00

2026 11 Total $5,000.00

125 2/9/2026 CUSTER COUNTY $619,318.80 Posted

2026 11 AR 2100 000 000 050 $91,342.09

2026 11 AR 1110 000 000 050 $241,012.40

2026 11 AR 1120 000 000 050 $13,985.50

2026 11 AR 1310 000 000 050 $2,269.06

2026 11 AR 2200 000 000 050 $3,080.67

2026 11 AR 3150 000 000 050 $38.15

2026 11 AR 3620 000 000 050 $3.72

2026 11 Total $351,731.59

2026 21 AR 1110 000 000 050 $34,449.53

2026 21 AR 1120 000 000 050 $1,999.04

2026 21 AR 3620 000 000 050 $0.53

2026 21 Total $36,449.10

2026 41 AR 1110 000 000 050 $221,873.77

2026 41 AR 1120 000 000 050 $9,260.92

2026 41 AR 3620 000 000 050 $3.42

2026 41 Total $231,138.11

126 2/9/2026 WASHITA COUNTY CLERK $141,687.54 Posted

2026 11 AR 1110 000 000 050 $68,695.81

2026 11 AR 1310 000 000 050 $33.49

2026 11 Total $68,729.30

2026 21 AR 1110 000 000 050 $9,805.50

2026 21 Total $9,805.50

2026 41 AR 1110 000 000 050 $63,152.74

2026 41 Total $63,152.74

127 2/9/2026 MIN RYLTS & LEASE REVENUE $152.03 Posted

2026 11 AR 1660 000 000 050 $152.03

2026 11 Total $152.03

128 2/10/2026 OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION $130,577.49 Posted

2026 11 AR 3110 000 000 050 $45,163.66

2026 11 AR 3130 000 000 050 $9,105.70

2026 11 AR 3120 000 000 050 $76,308.13

2026 11 Total $130,577.49

129 2/12/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $1,474,995.81 Posted
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2026 11 AR 3250 334 000 050 $110,716.20

2026 11 AR 3250 331 000 050 $978.73

2026 11 AR 3250 335 000 050 $77,119.56

2026 11 AR 3250 332 000 050 $6,350.81

2026 11 AR 3420 333 000 050 $11,444.37

2026 11 AR 3210 000 000 050 $870,179.93

2026 11 AR 3437 377 000 050 $10,303.50

2026 11 AR 4140 561 000 050 $37,840.52

2026 11 AR 1590 000 000 050 $288.00

2026 11 Total $1,125,221.62

2026 21 AR 3435 318 000 050 $340,965.29

2026 21 Total $340,965.29

2026 22 AR 3250 335 700 050 $8,399.16

2026 22 AR 3250 332 700 050 $409.74

2026 22 Total $8,808.90

130 2/13/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $157,905.21 Posted

2026 22 AR 4720 764 700 050 $57,615.18

2026 22 AR 4710 763 700 050 $100,290.03

2026 22 Total $157,905.21

131 2/25/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $55,499.72 Posted

2026 11 AR 3630 000 000 050 $4,990.62

2026 11 AR 4340 641 000 050 $643.77

2026 11 AR 4310 621 000 050 $36,437.11

2026 11 AR 4480 596 000 050 $1,442.42

2026 11 AR 4470 587 000 050 $5,185.35

2026 11 AR 4281 572 000 050 $3,491.43

2026 11 AR 4271 541 000 050 $3,309.02

2026 11 Total $55,499.72

132 2/25/2026 MISC REIMB $339.64 Posted

2026 11 AR 1590 000 000 050 $339.64

2026 11 Total $339.64

133 2/25/2026 MISC REIMB $5,181.62 Posted

2026 11 AR 1590 000 000 050 $5,181.62

2026 11 Total $5,181.62

134 2/19/2026 IMPACT AID $9,889.00 Posted

2026 11 AR 4130 592 000 050 $9,889.00

2026 11 Total $9,889.00

135 2/20/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $13,206.33 Posted

2026 11 AR 4821 421 000 050 $6,074.46

2026 11 Total $6,074.46

2026 22 AR 4750 769 700 050 $7,131.87

2026 22 Total $7,131.87

136 2/20/2026 MISC REIMB $51.87 Posted

2026 11 AR 1590 000 000 050 $51.87
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2026 11 Total $51.87

137 2/23/2026 OKLAHOMA SDE $133,405.15 Posted

2026 11 AR 4443 553 000 050 $38,455.01

2026 11 AR 4210 511 000 050 $94,950.14

2026 11 Total $133,405.15

138 2/23/2026 INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES $12,565.25 Posted

2026 11 AR 1510 000 000 050 $12,565.25

2026 11 Total $12,565.25

139 2/25/2026 LAND COMMISSION $30,411.33 Posted

2026 11 AR 3140 000 000 050 $30,411.33

2026 11 Total $30,411.33

140 2/25/2026 SALE OF EQUIPMENT $60.00 Posted

2026 11 AR 1440 000 000 050 $60.00

2026 11 Total $60.00

141 2/27/2026 OB&T INTEREST $23,930.04 Posted

2026 11 AR 1310 000 000 050 $10,666.16

2026 11 Total $10,666.16

2026 21 AR 1310 000 000 050 $4,778.20

2026 21 Total $4,778.20

2026 22 AR 1310 000 700 050 $1,074.64

2026 22 Total $1,074.64

2026 31 AR 1310 000 000 050 $259.28

2026 31 Total $259.28

2026 32 AR 1310 000 000 050 $2,040.36

2026 32 Total $2,040.36

2026 41 AR 1310 000 000 050 $5,111.40

2026 41 Total $5,111.40

Year and Fund Totals:

2026 11 $1,948,801.49

2026 21 $391,998.09

2026 22 $308,743.72

2026 31 $259.28

2026 32 $2,040.36

2026 41 $299,402.25

Total Receipts Posted = $2,951,245.19

Total Receipts Not Posted = $0.00
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Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

22 5 07/01/2025 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR
CAFETERIAS

-2,000.00

22 9 07/01/2025 1303 CITY OF CLINTON WATER, SEWAGE, & GARBAGE
FOR CAFETERIAS

-10,965.24

22 10 07/01/2025 2413 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
OKLAHOMA

ELECTRIC FOR CAFETERIAS -29,551.01

22 11 07/01/2025 1874 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS
COMPANY

NATURAL GAS CHARGES FOR
CAFETERIAS

-2,639.03

22 13 07/01/2025 1933 OSIG INSURANCE PREMIUM FOR
CAFETERIAS

-45,000.00

22 29 12/17/2025 1534 HINZ REFRIGERATION WASHINGTON/CHS CAFETERIA
FREEZER COMPRESSOR

-2.00

22 31 01/05/2026 1926 OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. MEALS SERVED AT CPS FOR
JANUARY 2026

-76,820.06

22 37 02/09/2026 2257 ULINE DISPOSABLE MOP PADS FOR
CAFETERIA TABLE CLEANING

536.17

22 38 02/12/2026 1926 OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. MEALS SERVED IN MARCH 2026
TO CLINTON SCHOOLS

96,000.00

22 39 02/12/2026 1926 OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. MEALS SERVED AT CPS FOR APRIL
2026

140,000.00

22 40 02/12/2026 1926 OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. MEALS SERVED AT CPS IN MAY
2026

72,500.00

22 41 02/12/2026 1926 OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. SUMMER MEALS SERVED IN
JUNE 2026

65,500.00

22 42 02/23/2026 11333 WEBSTAURANTSTORE SALVAJOR 300 COMMERICAL
GARBAGE DISPOSER

2,799.00

22 43 02/27/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES KNIFE GEAR KITS FOR CAN
OPENER @ SOUTHWEST

19.99

22 44 03/09/2026 11333 WEBSTAURANTSTORE REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER PANEL
THERMOMETER @ NANCE

65.98

22 45 03/11/2026 2423 HAGAR RESTAURANT SERVICE CONVECTION STEAMER SERVICE 2,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $212,443.80

Payroll Total: ($14,097.16)

Balance Forward: $2,431,522.73

Report Total: $2,629,869.37
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32 10 02/06/2026 11973 MUDDY MESS, INC SOIL TESTING AT  THE AG FARM
FOR SEPTIC

350.00

Non-Payroll Total: $350.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $694,835.24

Report Total: $695,185.24
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11 18 07/01/2025 1303 CITY OF CLINTON WATER, SEWAGE, GARBAGE,
YEARLY TENNIS COURT MAINT.

400.00

11 22 07/01/2025 1874 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS
COMPANY

NATURAL GAS CHARGES FOR ALL
SITES

3,127.52

11 69 07/01/2025 2374 SHERRIE K JOHNSON REIMBURSEMENT FOR
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

-36.09

11 77 07/01/2025 1181 BECK & ROOT PROPANE FOR THE AG BARN 0.00

11 81 07/01/2025 1833 OCDA REGISTRATION, REHEARSAL CD'S -460.00

11 91 07/01/2025 11677 AG EXPENSES EXPENSES FOR THE AG CLASSES 1,300.00

11 119 07/01/2025 1588 JANIES GARDEN CENTER PLANTS AND FLOWERS -600.00

11 142 07/01/2025 11669 ADMIN EXPENSES EXPENSES FOR RICK CHALLIS 0.00

11 167 07/01/2025 11584 JERRY SHARP PIANO TUNING -165.00

11 171 07/01/2025 11532 HOTEL AND MISC. REGISTRATION, HOTEL & MEALS
FOR M. STAPLETON CONF.

-284.75

11 246 07/02/2025 11715 FIX A FIELD LLC PROFESSIONAL FIELD AND TURF
CARE TORNADO BOWL

-900.00

11 278 07/03/2025 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR
STUDENTS AND TEACHERS

-266.79

11 346 07/31/2025 1581 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. MIDDLE SCHOOL CONCERT
MUSIC

-0.61

11 357 08/01/2025 2225 THE UNIVERSTIY OF
OKLAHOMA/K20 CENT

UPLIFTING CLASSROOMS GEAR
UP

-1,200.00

11 375 08/05/2025 81860 JOLIE NGUYEN REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL
TULSA SEPT 1-3

-14.50

11 439 08/22/2025 1961 PENDER'S MUSIC CO. ALL STATE CHOIR PACKETS CMS -147.57

11 493 09/12/2025 1249 BURROWS PRO AUDIO, LLC BILLABLE SERVICE HOURS 0.00

11 518 09/23/2025 1964 PERMA BOUND BOOKS MEDIA CENTER BOOK ORDER -149.33

11 521 09/24/2025 11798 YARELI AMINTA RESENDIZ GARCIA SPEECH THERAPY SERVICES 4,800.00

11 536 09/29/2025 11532 HOTEL AND MISC. HOTEL FOR AGUINAGA FEB 11-
23, 2026

88.18

11 538 09/29/2025 81967 VERONICA AGUINAGA REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL 0.00

11 593 10/28/2025 11850 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT HOTEL FOR MID-WINTER
CONFERENCE Z HAYES

4.28

11 594 10/28/2025 11519 MEALS AND MISC. EXPENSES FOR MID WINTER
CONF. FOR Z HAYES

-86.88

11 647 11/20/2025 11885 HILTON GARDEN INN EDMOND HOTEL FOR J SHEPHERD CCOSA -203.63

11 665 12/05/2025 1581 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. MUSIC FOR CMS VOCAL -19.50

11 666 12/05/2025 11642 UBIQUITI/ARVEST CAMERAS AND NETWORK
EQUIPMENT FOR THE AG BARN

-138.25

11 734 01/23/2026 2391 FALASCO FEED SHOW SUPPLIES AND WOOD
CHIPS FOR AG

-9.50

11 754 02/05/2026 1314 CLINTON ACE HOME CENTER SUPPLIES FOR TECH ED AT CMS -7.50

11 761 02/10/2026 1116 AMERICAN SCHOOL COUNSELOR
ASSOCIATI

REGISTRATION FOR JULY
CONFERENCE

30.00

11 764 02/11/2026 2076 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS- 04 AR REWARD BOOKS -143.20

11 772 02/13/2026 11564 WALMART SUPERCENTER SUPPLIES FOR MCKINNEY VENTO
STUDENT

-78.40

11 773 02/13/2026 11642 UBIQUITI/ARVEST CAMERA SYSTEM FOR THE NEW
TECH LOCATION

0.00
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11 776 02/17/2026 11715 FIX A FIELD LLC SPRING FOOTBALL FIELD
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

-2,625.00

11 781 02/18/2026 11786 HIBBETT SPORTS SOCCER CLEATS FOR MCKINNEY
VENTO STUDENT

-10.00

11 786 02/20/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR CMS
CLASSROOMS/OFFICES

-20.02

11 790 02/23/2026 11562 DOLLAR TREE SUPPLIES FOR NATIVE CAPS 13.52

11 796 02/25/2026 1563 INSECT LORE SCHOOL REFILL KITS X2 130.93

11 797 02/25/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CHAIRS FOR S BRIDGEMAN
OFFICE

196.35

11 798 02/25/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VENDING BOOKS, BALL BAGS &
AIR PUMP

407.54

11 799 02/27/2026 11519 MEALS AND MISC. EXPENSES FOR B GRAY AT OK BPA 240.00

11 800 02/27/2026 11532 HOTEL AND MISC. OK BPA CONFERENCE B GRAY
HOTEL TULSA, OK

600.00

11 801 03/03/2026 2115 SKETCHSHE BRANDING, LLC TEAM T SHIRTS FOR SPECIAL
OLYMPICS

400.00

11 802 03/04/2026 1730 MAZZIO'S PIZZA CLINTON NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
CLUB MEETING PIZZA

40.00

11 803 03/04/2026 1541 HOMELAND STORES, INC. NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
CLUB MEETING WATER

45.00

11 804 03/04/2026 11972 LIFE SECURE EMERGENCY RESPONSE
BACKPACKS WITH BLEEDSTOP

14,500.00

11 805 03/04/2026 11642 UBIQUITI/ARVEST CAMERA SYSTEM FOR THE
DISTRICT

4,000.00

11 806 03/04/2026 2183 TEACHER DIRECT CONSTRUCTION PAPER 1,361.38

11 807 03/04/2026 2399 INCIDENT IQ AI TICKET ASSISTANT FOR TECH 339.07

11 808 03/04/2026 2297 WESTERN PSYCHOLOGICAL
SERVICES

FORMS FOR SPED 423.50

11 809 03/05/2026 1934 OSSAA JAZZ CONTEST ENTRY FEE 100.00

11 810 03/05/2026 1522 HAWTHORNE EDUCATIONAL FORMS FOR SPED 328.90

11 811 03/05/2026 1656 KLUVER'S OF CLINTON SERVICE REPAIRS ON
APPLIANCES

400.00

11 812 03/05/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR AG 126.65

11 813 03/05/2026 1136 APPLE STORE FOR EDUCATION
INSTITUTI

MACBOOK AND MACBOOK NEO 3,546.00

11 814 03/05/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE AND CLASSROOM
SUPPLIES FOR CMS

1,005.00

11 815 03/05/2026 2519 VILLAGE TRAVEL GEAR UP COLLEGE VISIT TULSA
MARCH 25, 2026 BUS

4,200.00

11 816 03/05/2026 2538 OSU MEETING AND CONFERENCE
SERVICES

GEAR UP OSU VISIT STUDENT
MEALS APRIL 23, 2026

259.20

11 817 03/05/2026 11974 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA FOOD
SVCS

GEAR UP STUDENT MEALS APRIL
28, 2026

350.00

11 818 03/05/2026 2022 REDLANDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE SPRING CONCURRENT FEES 1,702.81

11 819 03/06/2026 11320 KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL RUCKUS ACTIVITY TABLE FOR
CMS

598.00

11 820 03/06/2026 1973 PITSCO EDUCATION, LLC. SUPPLIES FOR TECH ED AT CMS 410.19

11 821 03/09/2026 1964 PERMA BOUND BOOKS LIBRARY BOOKS 330 5,660.67
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11 822 03/09/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LIBRARY SUPPLIES AND BOOKS 205.59

11 823 03/09/2026 11420 DUSTIN NIX REIMBURSEMENT FOR
BACKGROUND CHECK

58.25

11 824 03/09/2026 1932 OSCA REGISTRATIONS FOR COUNSELOR
CONFERENCE

1,472.00

11 825 03/09/2026 1934 OSSAA STATE REGISTRATION FOR BAND 350.00

11 826 03/09/2026 1782 MTM RECOGNITION ACCOUNTING
DEPT.

OSSAA  BAND DISTRICT PLAQUES 500.00

11 827 03/09/2026 1934 OSSAA BAND SOLO AND DUET FEES 218.00

11 828 03/09/2026 11981 ADRYAN JELLMA REIMBURSEMENT FOR
BACKGROUND CHECK

58.25

11 829 03/10/2026 81772 EUNICE WILSON REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL
NAA CONFERENCE

322.00

11 830 03/10/2026 81979 SHAUNI MARIE SALINAS REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL
NAA CONFERENCE

322.00

11 831 03/10/2026 81273 HILLARY B BARNES REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL
NAA CONFERENCE

322.00

11 832 03/10/2026 11564 WALMART SUPERCENTER SUPPLIES FOR MCKINNEY VENTO
STUDENTS

600.00

11 833 03/10/2026 11113 SUTHERLAND LUMBER & HOME
CENTER INC

WASHER FOR CMS SPED 569.00

11 834 03/10/2026 2124 SOONER TECHNOLOGY TERMINATE FIBER AT SES 1,000.00

11 835 03/10/2026 2198 TENNIS OUTLET, INC WINDSCREEN FOR TENNIS
COURTS

400.00

11 836 03/10/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR GOLD ACADEMY 71.98

11 837 03/10/2026 1757 MIDWEST SPORTING GOODS BEFOUR WRESTLING SCALES 2,560.00

11 838 03/10/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 267.71

11 839 03/11/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BOOKS AND SUPPLIES FOR CHS
LIBRARY

2,202.05

11 840 03/11/2026 1964 PERMA BOUND BOOKS BOOKS FOR CHS LIBRARY 2,305.05

11 841 03/11/2026 1477 FOLLETT SOFTWARE, LLC BOOKS FOR CHS LIBRARY 1,376.98

11 842 03/11/2026 1405 DEMCO, INC. SUPPLIES FOR CHS LIBRARY 433.00

11 843 03/11/2026 1964 PERMA BOUND BOOKS CHILDRENS BOOK AWARD 330.94

11 844 03/12/2026 1090 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR TECH ED AT CMS 246.14

11 845 03/12/2026 11989 OK CHILDREN'S PSYCH ASSMT &
THERAPY

TESTING AND ASSESSMENT
DISTRICT STUDENT

1,500.00

11 846 03/12/2026 11993 AED SUPERSTORE DEFIBRILLATOR REPLACEMENT
PADS

414.00

Non-Payroll Total: $61,673.11

Payroll Total: $81,879.32

Balance Forward: $21,592,542.90

Report Total: $21,736,095.33



Clinton Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, February 9, 2026 6:30 PM
Administration and Technology Center
1720 Opal Ave
Clinton, Oklahoma 73601

1. Call to order and roll call. 

Attendance Taken at 6:30 PM. 
John Coleman:   Present   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Present   
Kim Meacham:   Present   
David Mosburg:   Present   

2. Consent Agenda: 
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a 
routine nature normally approved at a board meeting, will be 
approved by one vote, unless any board member desires to have a 
separate vote on one or all of these items.  The consent agenda 
consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the 
following items:
 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to approve consent items as listed. 
Passed with a motion made by John Coleman and a second by 
CaraLea Kreizenbeck.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   
a. Board approval of the minutes of the January 12, 2026 regular 
meeting. 

b. Board consideration and vote to pay:
general fund encumbrances # 704-754 totaling $202,142.28,
building fund encumbrances # 23-25 totaling $14,998.72,
child nutrition fund encumbrances # 32-36 totaling $25,4694.77,
bond fund #32 encumbrances #9 totaling $10,800.00.

c. Board vote to accept financial reports and activity fund 
reports for the month of January.
 



d. Board vote to pay the February payroll according to 
contracts. 

3. Principals Report

4. Superintendent's Report 

• Resignations
• CMS Update
• 2024 Bond Update
• Financial Update

5. Discussion and possible action to re-employ administrators 
and directors.
Melissa Knabe, Assistant Superintendent
Michelle Sorter, High School Principal
Gene Ray, Middle School and Washington Principal
April Miner, Southwest Principal
Natasha Jefferson, Nance Principal
JG Stratton, Technology Director
Janelle Shepherd, Special Services Director
Jeff King, Transportation Director
Mark Goucher, Maintenance Director
Nancy Murray, Curriculum Director
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to re-employ Melissa Knabe, Assistant 
Superintendent Michelle Sorter, High School Principal Gene Ray, 
Middle School and Washington Principal April Miner, Southwest 
Principal Natasha Jefferson, Nance Principal JG Stratton, 
Technology Director Janelle Shepherd, Special Services Director 
Jeff King, Transportation Director Mark Goucher, Maintenance 
Director and Nancy Murray, Curriculum Director. Passed with a 
motion made by CaraLea Kreizenbeck and a second by John Coleman.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

6. Board discussion and possible action to hire a certified 
teacher and assistant football coach on a temporary contract for 
the 2026-2027 school year. 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to hire Garrett Harland as a certified 
teacher and an assistant football coach on a temporary contract 
for the 2026-2027 school year. Passed with a motion made by John 
Coleman and a second by David Mosburg.
Voting Detail:



John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

7. Board discussion and possible action to hire a certified 
teacher and assistant football coach on a temporary contract for 
the 2026-2027 school year.
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to hire Skylar Watson as a certified 
teacher and assistant football coach on a temporary contract for 
the 2026-2027 school year. Passed with a motion made by CaraLea 
Kreizenbeck and a second by David Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

8. Board discussion and possible action to hire a non-certified 
adjunct PE teacher and assistant football coach at Clinton High 
School on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year.
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to hire RJ Powell as an adjunct PE 
teacher and an assistant football coach at Clinton High School 
on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year. Passed 
with a motion made by John Coleman and a second by David 
Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

9. Board discussion and possible action to hire a certified 
teacher on a temporary contract effective 3-23-26, for the 
remainder of the 2025-2026 school year. 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to hire Trevor Powers as a certified 
teacher on a temporary contract, effective 3-23-26 for the 
remainder of the 2025-2026 school year. Passed with a motion 
made by CaraLea Kreizenbeck and a second by David Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   



CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

10. New Business No New Business

11. Proposed executive session to interview candidates for 
vacant board seat #3.  25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1) and 70 O.S. 
Section 5-119.  
     

• Vote to convene or not to convene into executive session.

Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to go into executive session at 7:04pm 
to interview candidates for the vacant board seat #3. Passed 
with a motion made by CaraLea Kreizenbeck and a second by David 
Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

12. Acknowledge return to open session.

13. Executive session minutes compliance announcement.

“The Board entered into executive session at 7:04p.m. to interview 
candidates for vacant board seat #3 in accordance with Title 25 O.S. 
307(B)(1) and 70 O.S. Section 5-119.  Those present in executive session 
were Board members David Mosburg, Kim Meacham, Cara Lea 
Kreizenbeck, John Coleman and Nathan Meget. No action was taken by 
the board of education. The Board returned to open session at 8:04p.m.” 

 

14. Discussion and possible board action to appoint an 
individual to vacant board seat #3. 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to appoint Luzella Williams to vacant 
board seat #3. Passed with a motion made by David Mosburg and a 
second by CaraLea Kreizenbeck.
Voting Detail:



John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   

15. Adjourn. The board adjourned at 8:05pm.

__________________________________                                                                                           
MINUTES CLERK
                                                                                                                                    

___________________________________                                  ___________________________________
PRESIDENT                                                                                     VICE PRESIDENT 

__________________________________                                     ___________________________________
MEMBER                                                                                           MEMBER                                         

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Board of Education of Clinton ISD 99, of Custer County, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that 
notice of the date, time and place of this meeting was given to the County Clerk of Custer County on December 17, 2025

I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to the meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays, notice of the date, 
time, place and agenda was posted in the east window of the front door of the Board of Education Office. 
Witness my hand and seal of this School District this 23rd Day of March, 2026.

_________________________________________
 CLERK, CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

 

 



Clinton Board of Education Special 
Meeting
Thursday, February 26, 2026 5:00 PM
Administration and Technology Center
1720 Opal Ave
Clinton, Oklahoma 73601

1. Call to order and roll call.

Attendance Taken at 5:00 PM. 
John Coleman:   Present   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Present   
Kim Meacham:   Present   
David Mosburg:   Present   
Luzella Williams:   Present   

2. Administration of the oath of office for board seat #3. 

3. Board discussion and possible vote to approve the 307 
supplement appropriations for general fund and child nutrition 
fund. 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to approve 307 supplements for general 
fund and child nutrition fund. Passed with a motion made by John 
Coleman and a second by David Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   
Luzella Williams:   Yea   

4. Board consideration and vote to pay:
General fund encumbrances # 755-795 totaling 112,802.42.
 
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to approve encumbrances #755-795 
totaling $112,802.42. Passed with a motion made by CaraLea 
Kreizenbeck and a second by John Coleman.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   



David Mosburg:   Yea   
Luzella Williams:   Yea   

5. Board discussion and possible action to amend the 
superintendent's contract for 2025-2026 and 2026-2027.
Action(s):
Motion Passed: A motion to amend the contracts of superintendent 
Nathan Meget for 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 to include the 
retention and staff development stipends. Passed with a motion 
made by CaraLea Kreizenbeck and a second by David Mosburg.
Voting Detail:
John Coleman:   Yea   
CaraLea Kreizenbeck:   Yea   
Kim Meacham:   Yea   
David Mosburg:   Yea   
Luzella Williams:   Yea   

6. Adjourn.  

   The board adjourned at 5:05p.m.

__________________________________                                                                                           
MINUTES CLERK
                                                                                                                                    

___________________________________                                  ___________________________________
PRESIDENT                                                                                     VICE PRESIDENT 

__________________________________                                     ___________________________________
MEMBER                                                                                           MEMBER                                         

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Board of Education of Clinton ISD 99, of Custer County, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that 
notice of the date, time and place of this meeting was given to the County Clerk of Custer County on February11th, 2026.

I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to the meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays, notice of the date, 
time, place and agenda was posted in the east window of the front door of the Board of Education Office. 
Witness my hand and seal of this School District this 23rd Day of March, 2026.

_________________________________________
 CLERK, CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION
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Cash Balances

Options: Funds: 11-41, As Of Date: 2/28/2026, Account Types: All
Cash By Account and Fund

AC 0101 GOV FUND

2023 11 GENERAL FUND $0.00

2023 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $0.00

2023 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 11 GENERAL FUND $0.00

2024 21 BUILDING FUND $0.00

2024 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $0.00

2024 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 32 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 41 SINKING FUND $0.00

2025 11 GENERAL FUND $7,242.87

2025 21 BUILDING FUND $0.00

2025 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $695.00

2025 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2025 32 BOND FUND $0.00

2025 41 SINKING FUND $0.00

2026 11 GENERAL FUND $5,424,671.14

2026 21 BUILDING FUND $2,328,914.17

2026 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $523,145.38

2026 31 BOND FUND $126,407.40

2026 32 BOND FUND $994,482.64

2026 41 SINKING FUND $2,491,393.18

Total AC 0101 $11,896,951.78

AC 0102 ACTIVITY FUND

2025 11 GENERAL FUND $0.00

Total AC 0102 $0.00

$11,896,951.78

Cash By Fund

2023 11 GENERAL FUND $0.00

2023 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $0.00

2023 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 11 GENERAL FUND $0.00

2024 21 BUILDING FUND $0.00

2024 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $0.00

2024 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 32 BOND FUND $0.00

2024 41 SINKING FUND $0.00

2025 11 GENERAL FUND $7,242.87

2025 21 BUILDING FUND $0.00

2025 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $695.00

2025 31 BOND FUND $0.00

2025 32 BOND FUND $0.00

2025 41 SINKING FUND $0.00

2026 11 GENERAL FUND $5,424,671.14

2026 21 BUILDING FUND $2,328,914.17

2026 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND $523,145.38

2026 31 BOND FUND $126,407.40

2026 32 BOND FUND $994,482.64

2026 41 SINKING FUND $2,491,393.18
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$11,896,951.78



 

CMS BOE Newsletter March
2026

 

 CMS MISSION:
"We will lead and prepare our students to become the
BEST version of themselves."

photo by T.McCullough

Message From Mr. Ray:
Being in the new school is so great! Our whole community is taking so
much pride in having a new school for our teachers and students. Winter
sports have come to an end, and our spring sports have already started.
Our archery program placed 5th in the state. We are getting ready for
state testing, which is just around the corner. Our teachers and students
continue to make great strides to become as prepared as possible.
Please feel free to stop in anytime to see all of the great things going on
at CMS. Thank you.

Gene Ray

Translate



 

6th Grade Quiz Bowl Team

6th Grade Quiz Bowl Team  placed 2nd at the OAAC Phoenix Meet.

 

CMS Attends OSU STEM Mini-Conference

Eight CMS students attended the Oklahoma State University STEM
conference. They toured the OSU Architecture College and the OSU
Engineering College. They also participated in hands-on activities in the
area of Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math.

Middle School District Band Contest



 7th Grade Band did an outstanding job at district band contest.

8th Grade Band competed at the District Band Contest and earned an
Excellent rating on stage and a Superior rating in sight-reading. 

 

Student Council and OPPA

Members of the CMS STUCO participated in the OPPA recipe contest.
They loved Miss Deloris's chicken enchiladas. 

 

Parent/Teacher Conferences

CMS recently held Parent/Teacher conferences February 10th and 12th. 



 

March 6- End of 9 Weeks.

March 16-20- Spring Break

April 3- Good Friday, No School

District Calendar

Tanner Wheeler- Assistant Principal

John Fowler- Counselor

Lana Nix- Counselor



Southwest

March Madness is always a big hit at
Southwest.
Coach Crowdis does a great job coaching and
setting up the brackets.
The PTO does a fantastic job with the
concession stand! 

Mrs. Stephens has done a great job
promoting reading with Read Across America
and the Book Fair. 

Our counselors and teachers worked hard
during the month of February to get our 147
Multilingual learners assessed on the WIDA
test. 

We had a great turnout at PT Conferences!

Together we grow, together we shine



NaNCE
“Meeting Students Where They Are,

Helping Them Grow”

Family/
Community EngagementWhat’s Happening?

March 13 - KG Spring Program
March 16-20 - Spring Break
March 25 -Prek Enrollment 
April 7 - EOY Testing Begins

Commitments/Goals

KG Spring Program - 9:00, 10:00

Prek Enrollment will be a family
night event where future students
can come and play, meet the
teachers, and explore the rooms
and playground. 4:30-6:00

Our leadership team (smaller guiding coalition group) worked to develop a
plan for a Transitional First (T-1) program. The T-1 class is designed for
students that have completed kindergarten but are not ready for the rigors of
first grade. Teachers use rubric, then meet with the leadership team to
discuss best fit. Conversations began at parent teacher conferences with
families of students that would benefit. Overall reception has been positive.
(See attached FAQs) 



Clinton High School
March, 2026    Enrollment -542    WTC-101    Concurrent-31    Advanced Placement-57

Student Achievement Highlights:

Academics:
CHS Senior Jackson McCullough earned Oklahoma Academic All State.

The CHS Froshmore Academic Team earned 4th place at State.

Science Olympiad earned 1st Place at Regionals & are headed to State April 11th.

CHS Senior Nathan Savoie was recognized as an AP Scholars by the College Board for 
scoring a 3 or higher on at least three AP exams. 

CHS Senior Jackson McCullough was named an AP Scholar of Distinction for earning an 
average score of at least 3.5 on all AP exams taken, with at least five exams completed.

Four CHS Seniors earned Oklahoma Academic Scholar: Benjamin Christie, Kendrick 
Fletcher, Jocelyn King, & Jackson McCullough.

The Arts:
Sophomore Callie Griffith will represent Clinton at the Oklahoma FFA Chorus.

Sixteen CHS Vocalists earned their way to State Solo & Ensemble Competition in April.

CHS Symphonic Band & CHS Wind Ensemble placed well at District Contest & are 
headed to State.

Business & Industry:
CHS Senior Idalia Pelayo finished in the top 8 in the state & earned a medal in 
Interview Skills at the Business Professionals of America State Leadership Conference.

Four CHS Seniors earned their state FFA Degree: Madison Ashcraft, Benjamin Christie, 
Samantha Hammans, & Caber Johnson.

Athletics:
CHS Senior Landon Wilson was the runner up in his weight class at the State Wrestling 
Tournament.

CHS Archery placed 5th as a team at Grand State, & two students earned top 10 
rankings, qualifying for the National Competition. Julian Hayes place 3rd & Evan Hunter 
placed 9th. 

CHS Goal 1:  Understanding by 
Design-Backward Unit Design: 
Consistently being utilized by 
every core collaborative team.

CHS Goal 2:  Create belonging & 
increase engagement by 
greeting students at the door: 
Discipline data shows a 
decrease in student referrals by 
classroom teachers.

CHS Goal 3:  Decrease the 
number of students 
academically ineligible to 10% 
or fewer: Was 24% at February 
board meeting; 17% as of 
March 9th.

CHS Goal 4:  Increase spring 
junior class ACT score to 17.6 
(state average): Sophomores & 
Juniors have logged over 1000 
hours on ACT Online Prep, 
mostly on their own time. CHS 
teachers have now completed 
ACT AIM training in English, 
Reading, Science, & Math. The 
Spring ACT test is scheduled for 
April 7th.



 
 Transitional First Grade (T1) 

Frequently Asked Questions 

Is this repeating Kindergarten? 

No. Transitional First Grade follows Kindergarten and bridges into First Grade. Students continue learning 
new skills aligned to First Grade standards, while mastering Kindergarten skills as needed — at a pace 
that allows for mastery and confidence. 

 When Might Transitional First Grade Be Considered? 

Every child develops at their own pace. Transitional First Grade may be considered if a student is 
experiencing: 

●​ Non-participation in group activities 
●​ Frequent frustration during academic tasks 
●​ Achievement below grade-level expectations 
●​ Difficulty finishing work in a timely manner 
●​ Challenges with fine or gross motor control 
●​ Immature social behaviors compared to peers 
●​ Limited ability to attend to direct instruction 
●​ Difficulty completing assignments independently 
●​ Difficulty keeping pace with the class 

These are some of the indicators that help us determine whether a child may benefit from additional time 
and support before entering First Grade. 

What will my child learn? 

●​ Strengthen phonics and early reading skills 
●​ Build number sense and foundational math understanding 
●​ Practice writing complete sentences 
●​ Develop independence and work habits 
●​ Grow social confidence and problem-solving skills 

 How is placement decided? 

●​ Academic progress 
●​ Classroom performance 
●​ Teacher observation 
●​ Social-emotional readiness 

The goal is long-term success — ensuring students enter First Grade confident, capable, and 
prepared. Transitional First Grade is designed to support growth in a positive, encouraging 
environment. Many students gain confidence and become classroom leaders the following year.

 



Primer grado de transición (T1) 
Preguntas frecuentes 

¿Esto es repetición del jardín de infantes? 

No. El primer grado de transición sigue a kindergarten y sirve de puente hacia el primer grado. Los 
estudiantes continúan aprendiendo nuevas habilidades alineadas con los estándares de primer grado, 
mientras dominan las habilidades del kindergarten según sea necesario, a un ritmo que les permita 
dominio y confianza. 

 ¿Cuándo se podría considerar la transición al primer grado? 

Cada niño se desarrolla a su propio ritmo. Se puede considerar el primer grado de transición si un 
estudiante experimenta: 
 

●​ No participación en actividades grupales. 
●​ Frustración frecuente durante las tareas académicas. 
●​ Logro por debajo de las expectativas del nivel de grado 
●​ Dificultad para terminar el trabajo a tiempo. 
●​ Desafíos con el control de la motricidad fina o gruesa 
●​ Comportamientos sociales inmaduros en comparación con sus compañeros. 
●​ Capacidad limitada para atender a la instrucción directa. 
●​ Dificultad para completar tareas de forma independiente. 
●​ Dificultad para seguir el ritmo de la clase. 

Estos son algunos de los indicadores que nos ayudan a determinar si un niño puede beneficiarse de 
tiempo y apoyo adicionales antes de ingresar al primer grado. 

¿Qué aprenderá mi hijo? 

●​ Fortalecer la fonética y las habilidades de lectura temprana. 
●​ Desarrollar el sentido numérico y la comprensión matemática fundamental 
●​ Practica escribir oraciones completas. 
●​ Desarrollar independencia y hábitos de trabajo. 
●​ Desarrollar la confianza social y las habilidades para resolver problemas. 

 ¿Cómo se decide la colocación? 

●​ Progreso academico 
●​ Rendimiento en el aula 
●​ Observación del maestro 
●​ Preparación socioemocional 

El objetivo es el éxito a largo plazo: garantizar que los estudiantes ingresen al primer grado 
confiados, capaces y preparados. El primer grado de transición está diseñado para apoyar el 
crecimiento en un ambiente positivo y alentador. Muchos estudiantes ganan confianza y se 
convierten en líderes del aula al año siguiente. 

 











Dear Mr. Meget, Mrs. Miner and Clinton School board, 

After 40 wonderful years in education, I am writing to formally announce my retirement at the 
conclusion of the 2025–2026 school year, effective May 15, 2026. 

Serving as a teacher at Clinton Public Schools, and most recently at Southwest Elementary 
School, has been one of the greatest honors of my life. I have truly enjoyed my time in Clinton 
and am deeply grateful for the support of administrators, colleagues, students, and families 
throughout the years. 

Education has never been just a career for me, but a calling. The relationships I have built and 
the opportunity to positively impact the lives of students have brought me immeasurable joy and 
fulfillment. I am proud of the work we have done together and confident that our schools will 
continue to thrive. 

Thank you for the opportunity to be part of such a dedicated and caring community. I leave with 
a full heart and many cherished memories. 

Sincerely,​
Connie Hoover 

 



















ATTACHMENT A
ACOSTA, ADDIE HAYES, ZACHARY RIVAS, SHAWNA
ACUFF-ROBERTS, JENNY HERNANDEZ, SUMNER SAWATZKY, AMBER
ADKINSON, JULIE HIGBEE, JANA SAWYER, DANIELLE
ADNEY, JODEE HIGBEE, JOHN SEITER, MARK
ANESHANSLEY, MELANIE KIM HOOPER (FULLER), STORMY SHACKELFORD, CARRIE
ARNEY, LETITIA HOUSE, ASHLEY SOUTHALL, SHEFFIELD
ATCHLEY, AMBER IZAGUIRRE (SAMBRANO), DAVON STEPHENS, CHRISTY
BADILLO, JOY JACKSON, RUMER STEWART, MELISSA
BAKER, LINDSEY JEFFERSON, EUGENE STRAHORN, CORY
BAKER, MICAH JEFFERSON, TWO STRATTON, KELLI
BARNES, HILLARY KADAVY, ELIZABETH SUMMERS, CARRIE
BEHRENS, MORGAN KELLEY, ASHLEY TARKINGTON, MELINDA
BELOAT, ALANNA KENNEDY, STEVEN THIGPEN, SHAKIRA
BLUNDELL, RHETT KERR, SARAH THOMPSON, ALANA
BRADFORD, ASHLI LEE, TEANA TICER, KRISHA
BRIDGEMAN, STEPHANIE LITTKE, JULIA WHEELER, TANNER
BROWN, ERIN "LISSY" LONEY, AUDREY WHITTEN, ASHLYN
BUTTERFIELD, MORIAH MALLOY, MEGAN WILLIAMS, DIXIE
CALDWELL, BRENT MANHART, CHRISTY WILLOUGHBY, APRIL
CAMPBELL, AMANDA MARTIN, MELODY YANDELL, KAYLA
CARRIZALES, CYNTHIA MARTINEZ, BRENDA
CATES, MARY MEDINA , MACKENZIE
CRISPIN (STARK,) MACY MILLER, ASHLEY
CROWDIS, JODI MILLER, BETH
DAUBENSPECK, JENNIFER MILLER, BRITTANY
DAUGHERTY, MARYKATHRYN MISAK, WHITNEY
DAVIS, HEATHER MOORE, SUSAN
DEFFENBAUGH, LORENE MORGAN, SUMMER
DONLEY, VICKI MUSICK, KARA
DUERKSEN, KIM NEWMAN, ALEXIA
ELDER, ALENA OLGUIN, KORRINA
ENGLAND, GINGER OYLER, SHELLY
EVANS, BRITTANY PARKER, JULIE
FERRELL, KATHRYN PARSONS, GABBIE
FOWLER, JOHN PAUL, GABRIELLE
FRANS, ALEXIA PEREZ, CASEY
GORDON, ROBERT PETERSON, BRANDY
GRANGER, MICHELE POOL, YOLANDA
GREGORY, COURTNEY RAY, DONNIETA
GRIFFITH, ASHLEY RAY, RACHEL
GUADARRAMA, LELA RAY, SHELBY
HAGGARD, KAILAR RICHERT, ALEKSI
HARL, SHARON



ATTACHMENT B

BOARD APPOINTMENTS
BURKE, GLENA - ENCUMBRANCE CLERK
BLUNDELL, NATALIE - ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNT CUSTODIAN,
                                   DEPUTY ENCUMBRANCE CLERK
GRANT, TERESA - DEPUTY TREASURER,
                              DEPUTY BOARD MINUTES CLERK
WARNICK, DONNA - TREASURER, BOARD MINUTES CLERK



26/27 CPS Academic Calendar
  Inservice / No School
   No School
  Start/End 9 Weeks
  New Teacher Inservice

July 2026 Important Dates January 2027
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 2 3 4 July 22-23 CPS Enrollment 1 2
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 4

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 July 29-31 New Teacher Inservice 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 August 6-10 Teacher Inservice 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 4
26 27 28 29 30 31 August 11 1st Day of School/1st 9 Weeks Begins 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 5

31
September 7 Labor Day/NO SCHOOL

August 2026 February 2027October 13 1st 9 Weeks Ends
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa October 14 No School in Lieu of PTC Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 October 15-16 Fall Break 1 2 3 4 5 6 5
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 October 19 2nd 9 Weeks Begins 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5

4 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 4
5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 November 23-27 Thanksgiving Break 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 5
5 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28
1 30 31 December 17 2nd 9 Weeks Ends

December 18 Teacher Inservice

September 2026 December 21-January 1 Winter Break/NO SCHOOL March 2027
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa January 4 Teacher Inservice Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

4 1 2 3 4 5 January 5 3rd 9 Weeks Begins 1 2 3 4 5 6 5
4 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 January 18 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5
5 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
5 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 February 15 Teacher Inservice 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 4
3 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31 3

March 12 3rd 9 Weeks Ends
March 15-19 Spring Break

October 2026 March 22 4th 9 Weeks Begins April 2027March 26 Good Friday/No School in Lieu of PTC
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

2 1 2 3 May 7 Snow Makeup Day 1 2 3 2
5 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 May 14 Snow Makeup Day 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 5
2 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 May 20 4th 9 Weeks Ends 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 5
5 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 May 21 Graduation/Teacher Inservice 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 5
5 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 5

November 2026 May 2027
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

5 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1
5 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 4
5 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 4

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 1st Nine Weeks = 45 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 4
1 29 30 2nd Nine Weeks = 39 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

3rd Nine Weeks = 47 30 31
4th Nine Weeks = 41

December 2026 Total Days in School = 172 June 2027Total Contract Days = 180
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
4 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26  *The Clinton BOE has adopted a school year
based on hours of instruction*

20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 27 28 29 30

Clinton Public Schools Clinton Middle School Southwest Elementary
580-323-1800 580-323-4228 580-323-1290

Clinton High School Washington Elementary Nance Elementary
580-323-1230 580-323-0311 580-323-0260

It's a great day to be a Red Tornado!



26/27 CPS Academic Calendar
Important Dates July 2026 January 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
Teacher Inservice / No School 1 2 3 4 1 2
No School 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 4
New Teacher Inservice 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5
Start / End 9 Weeks 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 4

26 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 5
July 22-23 CPS Enrollment 31
July 29-31 New Teacher Inservice

August 2026 February 2027August 6-10 Teacher Inservice
August 11 1st Day of School/1st 9 Weeks Begins Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

1 1 2 3 4 5 6 5
September 7 Labor Day/NO SCHOOL 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5

4 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 4
October 13 1st 9 Weeks Ends 5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 5
October 14 No School in Lieu of PTC 5 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28
October 15-16 Fall Break 1 30 31
October 19 2nd 9 Weeks Begins

September 2026 March 2027November 23-27 Thanksgiving Break
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

December 17 2nd 9 Weeks Ends 4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 6 5
December 18 Teacher Inservice 4 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5
December 21-January 1Winter Break/NO SCHOOL 5 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

5 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 4
January 4 Teacher Inservice 3 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31 3
January 5 3rd 9 Weeks Begins
January 18 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

October 2026 April 2027February 15 Teacher Inservice
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

March 12 3rd 9 Weeks Ends 2 1 2 3 1 2 3 2
March 15-19 Spring Break 5 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 5
March 22 4th 9 Weeks Begins 2 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 5
March 26 Good Friday/No School in Lieu of PTC5 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 5

5 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 5
May 7 Snow Makeup Day
May 14 Snow Makeup Day
May 20 4th 9 Weeks Ends November 2026 May 2027May 21 Graduation/Teacher Inservice

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
5 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1
5 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 4
5 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 4

1st Nine Weeks = 45 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 4
2nd Nine Weeks = 39 1 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
3rd Nine Weeks = 47 30 31
4th Nine Weeks = 41
Total Days in School = 172 December 2026 June 2027Total Contract Days = 180

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa

*The Clinton BOE has adopted a school year
based on hours of instruction.*

4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
4 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 27 28 29 30

Clinton Public Schools Clinton Middle School Southwest Elementary
580.323.1800 580.323.4228 580.323.1290

Clinton High School Nance Elementary
580.323.1230 580.323.0260

It's a great day to be a Red Tornado!



 
APPROVAL REQUEST FOR A FUNDRAISING PROJECT 

 
 

 
School Year   2025-2026   Site_________________   Acct # _________ 
 
Date of Request: _____/_______/________ 
 
Organization:  
  
 
 
Fundraising Project (List all services or items you plan to sell.)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beginning date of project ____/____/______            Ending date of project _____/____/_____ 
 
Funds to be used for (Be as specific as possible.)  
 
 
 
 
Estimated Income that will be brought in from the fundraiser: _________________________ 
 
Estimated Expense it will cost for the fundraiser: ___________________________________ 
 
Estimated Profit from the fundraiser: ___________________________________________  
 
Name and address of the company (from whom you are receiving your fundraiser) 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Sponsor Signature: _____________________________________________________________ 
 
Principal Signature _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
DISTRIBUTION:  In order to be included on the agenda, all forms are to be turned in a week in 
advance prior to each Board Meeting.  Board Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month.  
Site principal’s signature is required before delivering the original to the Board Clerk.  
 

PROJECT APPROVALS: 
 
 
BOARD OF EDUCATION ______________________________ DATE _________________ 
     board president signature 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
___ Sponsor signature 
___ Principal signature 
___ Dated 
___ Account # 
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	Agenda
	1. Call to order and roll call.
	2. Board consideration and vote on the 2024-2025 school audit completed and presented by James Kuykendall of Britton, Kuykendall & Miller, CPA’s.
	3. Board consideration and possible vote to continue the contract with Britton, Kuykendall and Miller, CPA's to provide the annual audit for the school year ending June 30, 2026. (In accordance with 70 O.S. 1994, P.L. 22-104, and the Single Audit Act of 1984, P.L. 98-502) The audit will be a financial audit.
	BKM Contract

	4. Consent Agenda.

All items will be addressed in one vote, unless a member of the board would like to remove an item for separate discussion and vote.
	a.  Approval of the minutes of the December 8, 2025 regular meeting.

b. Approval of general fund encumbrances $665- #703 totaling $16,583.75.

c. Approval of building fund encumbrances #19- #22 totaling $38, 468.72.

d. Approval of child nutrition encumbrances #28- #31 totaling $ 95,447.53.

e. Approval of financial reports and activity fund reports for December, 2025.

f. Approval of January payroll.

g. Approval of capacity numbers for each grade level as required by the Oklahoma Student Transfer Law.

h. Approval of the hiring of Trevor Powers as an assistant athletic director and head high school football coach.

i. Approval of the hiring of Kelsey Barber as a student computer technician.

j. Approval of the hiring of Austin Long as a lay coach for boys’ and girls’ wrestling.

k. Approval of hiring of Mary Barber and Kristian White as workers for REDS 365 after school program.

l. Approval of hiring of Kaylie Doyle as a JAG teacher on a temporary contract for the remainder of the 2025-2026 school year.

m. Approval of modifications to board policies GK – Use of School Facilities, GK-R Use of School Property Regulation, and Policy GK-E1 Request for Use of School Property, Rental Fee Form.

n. Approval of a fundraiser for CMS Art.

o. Approval of Superintendent’s Contract modifications.

p. Approval of general fund encumbrances #704 - #754 totaling $202,142.28.

q. Approval of building fund encumbrances # 23 - #25 totaling $14,998.72.

r. Approval of child nutrition fund encumbrances # 32-36 totaling $25,469.77

s. Approval of bond fund encumbrances #32 - #39 totaling $10,800.00

t. Approval of the February payroll.

u. Approval of employment of Melissa Knabe, Assistant Superintendent Michelle Sorter, High School Principal Gene Ray, Middle School and Washington Principal April Miner, Southwest Principal Natasha Jefferson, Nance Principal JG Stratton, Technology Director Janelle Shepherd, Special Services Director Jeff King, Transportation Director Mark Goucher, Maintenance Director and Nancy Murray, Curriculum Director.

v. Approval of hiring Garett Harland as a certified teacher and assistant football coach on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year.

w. Approval of hiring of Skylar Watson as a certified teacher and assistant football coach on a temporary contract for the 20267-2027 school year.

x. Approval of hiring RJ Powell as an adjunct PE teacher and an assistant football coach on a temporary contract for the 2026-2027 school year.

y. Approval of hiring Trevor Powers as a certified teacher on a temporary contract effective 3/23/2026 for the remainder of the 2025-2026 school year.

z. Approval of appointment of Luzella Williams to vacant school board seat #3.

aa. Approval of the minutes of the February 9, 2026 meeting and the February 26, 2026 special meeting.

ab. Approval of general fund encumbrances #796-846 totaling $61,673.11.

ac. Approval of bond fund 32 encumbrance #10 totaling $350.00.

ad. Approval of child nutrition fund encumbrances #37-45 totaling $212,443.80.

ae. Approval of financial reports and activity fund reports for the month of February. 

af. Approval to pay March payrolls according to contracts.
	Activity Fund Summary of Accounts-February 2026
	_FY26 MONTHLY FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT 
	Receipt Register - 2026-03-10T163705.990
	ENCUMBRANCE FOR BOARD APPROVAL FUND 22 3-12-2026
	ENCUMBRANCE FOR BOARD APPROVAL FUND 32  3-12-26
	ENCUMBRANCE FOR BOARD APPROVAL FUND 11 3-12-2025
	2-9-26 Minutes
	2-26-26 Minutes
	Cash Balances - 2026-03-10T163618.488

	5. Principals Reports
	CMS Board Report
	SES Board Report
	Nance Board Report (5)
	CHS Board Report

	7. Discussion and possible action to re-employ certified teachers on a regular contract as listed for the 2026-2027 school year. (See Attachment A)
	Attachment A

	8. Discussion and possible action on the 2026-2027 Board of Education appointments. (See Attachment B)
	ATTACHMENT B

	9. Board discussion and possible action to hire Jessica Bare as a 6th grade non-certified adjunct science teacher at Clinton Middle School.
	10. Board discussion and possible action to approve the 2026-2027 Academic Calendar.
	2026-2027 Academic Calendar

	11. Board discussion and possible action to approve fundraiser for the Native American Club.
	New Fundraiser Request Form 25-26.4-2-26 to 5-11-26

	12. Adjourn.
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